# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2806953

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TERUMO KABUSHIKI KAISHA	03/31/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KARL STORZ GMBH & CO. KG
Street Address:	MITTELSTRASSE 8
City:	TUTTLINGEN
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	D-78532

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7887640
Patent Number:	8409174
Patent Number:	8585583
Patent Number:	8246633
Patent Number:	8154239
Patent Number:	8523900
Patent Number:	8500721
Patent Number:	8382790
Patent Number:	8460320
Application Number:	13562937
Application Number:	11939287
Application Number:	12819522
Application Number:	13037677
Application Number:	13071967
Application Number:	12543102
Application Number:	13020407

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

502760357

**Fax Number:** (703)413-2220

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** (703) 413-3000

Email:khudson@oblon.comCorrespondent Name:OBLON, SPIVAK, ET AL.Address Line 1:1940 DUKE STREET

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 429200US2SD

NAME OF SUBMITTER: KAREN L. HUDSON

SIGNATURE: /Karen L. Hudson/

DATE SIGNED: 04/09/2014

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=429200 T 1-1#page1.tif source=429200 T 1-1#page2.tif source=429200 T 1-1#page3.tif

## Terumo-1-1

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Terumo Kabushiki Kaisha having a place of business at 44-1, Hatagaya 2-chome, Shibuya-ku, Tokyo 151-0072, Japan, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Country of Japan, is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of the following Letters Patent and applications for letters patent of the United States of America:

#### LETTERS PATENT

Patent Number	Issue Date
7,887,640	February 15, 2011
8,409,174	April 2, 2013
8,585,583	November 19, 2013
8,246,633	August 21, 2012
8,154,239	April 10, 2012
8,523,900	September 3, 2013
8,500,721	August 6, 2013
8,382,790	February 26, 2013
8,460,320	June 11, 2013

#### APPLICATIONS

Application Number	Filing Date
13/562,937	July 31, 2012
11/939,287	November 13, 2007
12/819,522	June 21, 2010
13/037,677	March 1, 2011
13/071,967	March 25, 2011
12/543,102	August 18, 2009
13/020,407	February 3, 2011

2

WHEREAS, Karl Storz GmbH & Co. KG having a place of business at Mittelstrasse 8, D-78532 Tuttlingen, Germany, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Country of Germany (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Letters Patent and applications for letters patent and the inventions described therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledge, Terumo Kabushiki Kaisha by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America, in and to the aforesaid Letters Patent and in and to the aforesaid applications for letters patent and the inventions described therein and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof, and in and to any and all reissues of said Letters Patent to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent have been granted or may be granted the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for the use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, and for the use and behoof of their successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent have been or may be granted, and for claims for damage by reason of infringement past and present, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Terumo Kabushiki Kaisha had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Terumo Kabushiki Kaisha further authorizes and requests the Patent Office

Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions to issue any and all Letters

Patent resulting from the aforesaid applications for letters patent or any divisions or

continuations thereof, when granted, to ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Terumo Kabushiki Kaisha, has caused these presents to be signed by its officer thereunto duly authorized.

TERUMO KABUSHIKI KAISHA

Date: Mouch 31, 2614

By: / Yutaro SHINTAKU

Title: President and

Representative director

PATENT REEL: 032635 FRAME: 0903

RECORDED: 04/09/2014